### SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS A. MONDAY 19<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER, 2012(MORNING SITTING). (28<sup>TH</sup> SESSION)

Proceedings of the House commenced with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by its Urdu translation at 11:15A.M. Mr. Kiramatullah Khan, Speaker, Provincial Assembly was in the Chair.

The House granted leave to Raja Faisal Zaman, Member Provincial Assembly 2.

#### PANEL OF CHAIRMEN. 3.

C.

In pursuance of Rule 14(1) of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure & Conduct of Business Rules, 1988, the following Honorable Members were nominated by Mr. Speaker in order of precedence in the panel of Chairmen:-

- 1. Mr. Saqib Ullah Khan Chamkani.
- 2. Mr. Abdul Akbar Khan.
- Mufti Syed Janan. 3.
- Mr. Isrrar Ullah Khan Gandapore. 4.

### COMMITTEE ON PETITIONS.

In pursuance of Rule 116(1) of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure & Conduct of Business Rules, 1988, the following Honorable Members were nominated under the Chairmanship of Mr. Khushdil Khan Advocate, Deputy Speaker to the Committee on Petitions:-

- Mr. Isrrar Ullah Khan Gandapore. 1.
- Mr.Muhammad Javaid Abbasi. 2.
- Hafiz Akhtar Ali. 3.
- Mst: Noor Sahar. 4.
- Mr. Muhammad Anwar Khan Advocate. 5.
- Mst: Yasmeen Zia.
- The House offered fateha for Muhammad Ali Khan, sitting Member of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on his said demise and the following honorable Members paid their condolences to his family & friends on behalf of the Assembly, and appreciated his role being a Member of this Assembly for their constituents,-
  - Mr. Akram Khan Durrani, Leader of the Opposition.
  - 1. Mr. Sikandar Hayat Khan Sherpao.
  - Mr. Bashir Ahmad Bilour, Senior Minister for LGE&RD. 2.
  - 3. Mr. Abdul Akbar Khan.
  - 4. Haji Qalandar Khan Lodhi.
  - 5. Mr. Muhammad Javaid Abbassi.

(5

- 7. Mst. Nighat Yasmin Orakzai.
- 8. Syeeda Batool Nasir.
- 9. Mst. Noor Sahar.
- 10. Mufti Kifayatullah.
- The House also offered fateha for Dr. Muhammad Azam Azam, a renowned pushto poet, drama writer and intelligentsias, and extended gratitude to his work for the promotion of pushto language.
- The House strongly condemned the suicidal attack over Qazi Hussain Ahmad, former Ameer of Jamaat-e-Islami and offered fateha for the victims of such attack.

# 5. MOTION FOR SUSPENSION OF RULE 24 UNDER RULE 240.

The Chair allowed Mr. Abdul Akbar Khan, MPA on his request and the Honorable Member moved a motion for suspension of rule 24 and other related rules under rule 240 of the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Procedure and Conduct of Business Rules, 1988 desiring that the Honorable President of Islamic Republic of Pakistan may grace this House by addressing the Assembly in its second sitting. Consequent upon adoption of the motion by the House business fixed for the day was suspended and the Chair adjourned the sitting till 1:45P.M.

## B. <u>SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.</u> MONDAY 19<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER, 2012(EVENING SITTING).

- 6. On arrival of the Honorable President of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, Governor Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Mr. Speaker, the National Anthem was sung. The House resumed its sitting on 3:12P.M with recitation from the Holy Quran followed by its Urdu translation.
- 7. Mr. Speaker, Leader of the House & Leader of Opposition welcomed the distinguished guest and extended thanks to his Excellency the President of Pakistan sparing some time from his busy schedule.
- 8. The Honorable President of Islamic Republic of Pakistan addressed to Members of the Assembly and the House warmly received him.
- 9. On conclusion of address of the President, the Chair in pursuance of prorogation order received from the Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa under clause (b) of Article 109 of the Constitution, prorogued the session of the Assembly till such date as may hereafter be fixed.

## Copy of the proceeding is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Senior Additional Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for information, please.
- 2. The Director IT/Special Secretary, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for necessary action at his end, please.
- 3. The Additional Secretary-II, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for information, please.
- 4. The Deputy Secretary-II, III, V and VI, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for information, please.
- 5. The Editor of Debates, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for information, please.
- 6. The Supervisor Legislation, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for necessary, please.
- 7. The Superintendents Legislation-I, II, III, IV, V and VI for necessary action at their end.
- 8. The Superintendents, PAC and General Administration Branches, for necessary action at their end, please.

Assistant Secretary-X
Provincial Assembly of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa